ELT

Control Number: 35077
T '
tem Number: 489
Addendum StartPage: O




. T e D
PUC Project No. 35077 e
Q1007
o Ly /O PH f};:‘p,s
First Amendment to Phind €ig, 2o

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT
Between
Sharyland Utilities, L.P.
and

LCRA Transmission Services Corporation

September 15, 2014

1%




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

014, between Sharyland Utilities, L.P. (“SU”) and the LCRA Transmission
Serfices Corporation (“LCRA TSC”) collectively referred to hereinafter as the Parties.

g :: his First Amendment (“Amendment”) is made and entered into this [S%y of

WHEREAS, LCRA TSC and SU entered into that certain Interconnect Agreement
executed as of July 16, 2012; and

WHEREAS, SU will take ownership of and begin operating several Cap Rock Energy
Corporation (CREC) substations

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings herein
set forth, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit “A” is deleted in its entirety and the Exhibit “A” attached to this First
Amendment is hereby added to the Agreement in lieu thereof.

2. Exhibit “A” attached to this First Amendment will become effective upon execution
of this First Amendment by the Parties. ‘

3. Facility Schedules No. 2,3,4,5,6 and 7 are hereby added to the Agreement.

4. Facility Schedules No. 2,3,4,5,6 and 7 attached to this First Amendment will become
effective upon execution of this First Amendment by the Parties.

Except as otherwise expressly provided for herein, the Agreement will continue in full
force and effect in accordance with its terms.

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 1 of 22




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed
in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

SHARYLAND UTILITIES, L.P.

By:

arbrough

Title: Vice President and General Manager

Date: % // 5:/ / }/

LCRA TRANSMISSION SERVICES CORPORATION

By: %jmq f%ﬁf%
Kay Pf;ffeg}(/cz/% W

Title: LCRA Transmission Engineering Manager

Date: 8{/ (}2 7/// }1

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 2 0of 22




Exhibit A

First Amendment

" FACILITY LOCATION OF INTERCONNECTION EFFECTIVE DATE
SCHEDULE POINT(S) OF VOLTAGE (KV) OF
NO. INTERCONNECTION INTERCONNECTION
(# of Points)
1 Skywest (2) 138KV 7716/2012
Camp Bowie (6) 249 kV Date of execution of 1%
Amendment
3 Dutton (15) 12.5/69 kV Date of execution of 1%
Amendment
4 Hext (6) 12.5kV Date of execution of 1%
Amendment
5 San Saba Switchyard (1) 69 kV Date of execution of 1*
Amendment
6 Terry (2) 12.5/69 kV Date of execution of 1%
Amendment
7 Camp San Saba (2) 24.9kV . | Date of execution of 1™
Amendment
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 3 of 22




First Amendment
FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 2

Name: Camp Bowie Substation

Facility Location: The Camp Bowie Substation is located at 7400 S. FM 45,
Brownwood, Brown County, Texas 76801.

Points of Interconnection: There are six (6) Points of Interconnection in the Camp
Bowie Substation generally described as:

o where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
CA11 and CA13 at breaker CA10.

e where the jumper from breaker CA10 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch CA9.

» where the jumper from breaker CA10 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch CA11.

» where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
CA21 and CA23 at breaker CA20.

e where the jumper from breaker CA20 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch CA19.

e where the jumper from breaker CA20 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch CA21.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes
Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes

Delivery Voltage: 24.9 kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9 kV. The metering current
transformer CT1 is located in the T1 transformer bus. The bus potential transformer PT1

is located on the 24.9 kV operating bus.
One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

SU owns:
e Two (2) distribution circuits dead end insulators that attach to the dead end

structure, conductors, and hardware

e Two (2) distribution circuit breakers CA10 and CA20 including jumpers and
protective relay packages and foundations

e Two (2) 24.9 kV surge arresters SA3 and SA4

LCRA TSC owns:
The Camp Bowie Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

e One (1) 138 kV switch 5624
® One (1) circuit switcher CS5625
e One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 4 of 22




Three (3) distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators,
disconnect switches, 24.9 KV operating and transfer bus, bus potential
transformer and associated cabling

One (1) metering current transformer CT1

Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, vertical switch structure, foundations, insulators and jumpers

One (1) metering package

Control house and battery bank

Station service SS1 and fuse F1

Substation property ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party:

SU will be responsible for the operation of all distribution circuit breakers serving
the SU feeders.

LCRA TSC will be responsible for the operation of all LCRA TSC owned
equipment including circuit switcher CS5625, transformer T1 and regulator Regl.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

SU and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.
LCRA TSC will provide SU access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits

‘must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC

standards. Panel boards containing the OCPD may belong to either LCRA TSC
(if space is available) or SU.

LCRA TSC will provide SU with floor space (as available and as necessary) in its
control house for the installation of SU required panels and equipment.

LCRA TSC will provide SU access to its station service if needed.

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 5 0f22




60

-

First Amendment

6T

dai 08 =

[NOLLOINNOONIINI 40 INI0d]

CAMP BOWIE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

AT

s ™

N
Y34sHval
METT

Page 6 of 22

'7000~3-06¥S ONIMYHQ 01 ¥34T ‘NOILV1SEnS
SIHL 40 HY¥9VI0 INM-3N0 3LTdKOD ¥ ¥0d
AVEOVIQ 3NT-3NO 3TT1dR0T v LON ST STHL

NOILYISBNS 31M08 dAYD

SN INILYYIJ0 A18SH

=< i—oco—p

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment




First Amendment
FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 3

1. Name: Dutton Substation

2. Facility Location: The Dutton Substation is located at 362 E. US Hwy. 190, Brady,
McCulloch County, Texas 76825.

3. Points of Interconnection: There are fifteen (15) Points of Interconnection in the Dutton
Substation generally described as: ’ -

where the copper bus from SU switch 942 attaches to fuse F1.
where the copper bus from the 69 kV transformer bus attaches to fuse F1.
where the 69 kV jumpers from the 69 kV transformer bus attaches to the 69 kV
insulators on transformer T1.

e where the jumper from the incoming distribution line connects to the jumper from
switch DU21 with a PG connector at breaker DU20.
where the jumper from DU20 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DU19.
where the jumper from DU20 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DU21.

s where the jumper from the incoming distribution line connects to the jumper from
switch DU31 with a PG connector at breaker DU30.

e where the jumper from DU30 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DU29.
where the jumper from DU30 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DU31.

e where the jumper from the incoming distribution line connects to the jumper from
switch DU41 with a PG connector at breaker DU40.
where the jumper from DU40 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DU39.
where the jumper from DU40 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DU41.
where the jumper from the incoming distribution line connects to the jumper from
switch DU51 with a PG connector at breaker DU50.

e where the jumper from DUS50 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DUA49.

o where the jumper from DUS50 bolts to the four hole pad on switch DUS51.

4. Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes

5. Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes

6. Delivery Voltage: 12.5/69 kV

7. Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. The metering current
transformer CT2 is located in the 12.5 kV transformer bus. The bus potential transformer

PT2 is located on the 12.5 kV operating bus.

8. One Line Diagram Attached: Yes

LCRA TSC - SU-First Amendment Page 7 0f 22




9. Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

SU o§vns:
The Dutton Substation including, but not limited to, the following items.

¢ One (1) 69 kV switch 942

e Copper bus from switch 942 to fuse F1 and from fuse F1 to 69 kV transformer
bus

o 1/0 conductor used as 69 kV transformer bus from 69 kV dead end structure to
LCRA TSC’s 69 kV bus support including dead end insulators
One (1) 69 kV surge arrester SA1
Four (4) 12.5 kV surge arresters SA2, SA3, SA4 and SAS
All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the box
structure, conductors, and hardware

o Distribution box structure (steel only)
All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers and protective relay packages
Substation property ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:
e One (1) 28 foot 3 phase bus support with 8 foot static bayonet (located between

T1 and 12.5 kV box structure)

¢ One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters
One (1) 69 kV fuse F1

® 500 mcm conductor used as 12.5 kV transformer bus, 4/0 neutral conductor and
dead end insulators from 69 kV dead end structure to 12.5 kV box structure

e All distribution and total bays including insulators, disconnect switches, 12.5 kV
operating bus, bus potential transformer PT2 with fuse F2 and associated cabling
(excludes box structure steel)

e Metering current transformer CT2
Three (3) metering current transformer 12.5 kV disconnect and bypass switches
DU9, DU11 and DU13

e One (1) metering package

s Control house and battery bank

o Station Service SS1 with fuse F3

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party:
o SU will be responsible for the operation of all distribution circuit breakers serving

the SU feeders.
e SU will be responsible for the operation of 69 kV switch 942.

e LCRA TSC will be responsible for the operation of transformer T1

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Fach Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:
o SU and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in

the gate and in the control house doors.
e LCRA TSC will provide SU access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 8 0of 22




must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards. Panel boards containing the OCPD may belong to either LCRA TSC
(if space is available) or SU.

s LCRA TSC will provide SU with floor space (as available and as necessary) in its
control house for the installation of SU required panels and equipment.

s LCRA TSC will provide SU access to its station service if needed. -

LCRA TSC - SU-First Amendment Page 9 of 22

10




'2000~-3—-89¢S ONIMVYYA OL M3I43Y ‘NotlLvisans
SIHL 40 AVYOVIG ANIT—3INO ILITJWOD V HOd
] [ ANTT-3INC JLTTIJAOD V 1ON SI SIHL

NOILVLSENS NOLing

-[NOILOINNOONILINI J0 iNiOd]

¥30334 ¥30334 ¥IAIFA

HIQI3A
A¥ ST AN §°ZTL AN 57T

AN s°ZL

i
v—»
\
|
|
\
|
|
T
\
|
|
i—*

o—t r — A vvs o s r zvs
oo _Adsvs. P P AvvS — 4EVS | p— =tz A8 Snmo
RS — p=Eart o r=iS e ase e o]
Lo Tena | woo Lo L NDene | | Tena | OSGGE e
— === =EFET == === == 7=
| osna orng osna ozng ! ns
o - i S ~_ o i A8 GINmo
s¥n erna sxna £ena 6zna zna sina oSl vaoa ig

ﬂHHWﬁMHWﬁHHWﬁH

First Amendment

DUTTON ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

SN8 ONILVYNIJO AMNG'ZL

=
B = u_ wf “_! oy
| | =TT T -
| Zid | L FEL
I T [ _ - — div x8
Lrss o 3 ] o, 8Na | 33MO
DSL VD1 A8 . L _.l n/'. —
aznmo l.__l £inge” _I_H. o] ganae

o8 vao1 g Tzl

_ AIANMO o _

_ ting _

_ _

_ _

! _

ﬂ |

m _

“ £YS i[f—oo—] "

_ wrhoas |

_ =L~~~ |

_ |

~ _,ool ! ] NOILO3INNGOUFINI 4Q LNiOd]

avs
| IR ’.__.’ — ]
084 _VyMO1 AB
G3NMO

l|||:m|J

_ IvS __ 50 A8 DNZ>>O_

11

Page 10 of 22

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment



First Amendment
FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 4

Name: Hext Substation

Facility Location: The Hext Substation is located at 250 Pope Ln., Hext, Menard
County, Texas 76848.

Points of Interconnection: There are six (6) Points of Interconnection in the Hext
Substation generally described as:

e where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
HX11 and HX13 at breaker HX10.
where the jumper from breaker HX]0 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch HX9.
where the jumper from breaker HX10 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch HX11.
where the incoming distribution line connects to the tubular bus between switches
HX21 and HX23 at breaker HX20.
where the jumper from breaker HX20 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch HX19.
where the jumper from breaker HX20 connects to the 4 hole pad on switch HX21.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes
Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes

Delivery Voltage: 12.5kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. The metering current
transformer CT1 is located in the 12.5 kV transformer bus. The bus potential transformer
PTlis located on the 12.5 kV operating bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

SU owns:
e All distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the dead end
structure, conductors, and hardware
o All distribution circuit breakers including jumpers, surge arresters and protective
relay packages

LCRA TSC owns:
The Hext Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

69 kV dead-end structure, foundations, insulators and jumpers
69 kV bus including structures, foundations and jumpers

One (1) 69 kV switch 9424

One (1) 69 kV fuse F1

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 11 of 22

12




One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters

Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, vertical switch structure, foundations, insulators and jumpers

One (1) metering current transformer CT1

One (1) metering package

All distribution and total bays including A-frames, trusses, insulators, disconnect
switches, 12.5 kV operating and transfer bus, bus potential transformer PT1 with
fuse F3 and associated cabling

Control house and battery bank

Station Service SS1 with fuse F2

Substation property ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party:

SU will be responsible for the operation of all distribution circuit breakers serving
the SU feeders.

LCRA TSC will be responsible for the operation of all LCRA TSC owned
equipment including switch 9424, transformer T1, and regulator REG1

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12. Other Terms and Conditions:

SU and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.

LCRA TSC will provide SU access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards. Panel boards containing the OCPD may belong to either LCRA TSC
(if space is available) or SU.

LCRA TSC will provide SU with floor space (as available and as necessary) in its
control house for the installation of SU required panels and equipment.

LCRA TSC will provide SU access to its station service if needed.

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 12 of 22

13




First Amendment

HEXT ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

-

- '€000-3-B2¥S ONIMYNE 01 ¥343Y ‘NOILYISAnS
SIHL 30 WY49VId INIT-INO JLTTdNOD ¥ 404
WYJOVIQ INFT-3NO 313TdR0T V 10N S SIHL

NOILVLSENS IX3H

[NOILOINNOO¥IINI 40 INiOd}

oS
ns ns 155 -
0L 0L
ST AR m@ vy H
SNG INILYNI0 _ 1 L; M T % " WM M 5
NS _ * % o _ J m — M 69
1-934
ﬁ@ 6Z%H 61XH 6XH
uning oTKH 0L 1
\ A+ T A
1EXK 2 LiXH

:wz;o
e A
]

Pl

™ oo £

SNA Y1ISNVL

MS'T) VdS
of va W e i# va

Page 13 of 22

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment

14




First Amendment
FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 5

Name: San Saba Switchyard

Facility Location: From intersection of Hwy 16 and Hwy 190 in San Saba, go north on
Hwy 16 4.2 miles to C.R. 188. Go south on C.R. 188 1.6 miles in San Saba County,

Texas.

Points of Interconnection: There is one (1) Point of Interconnection in San Saba
Switchyard generally described as:

e where LCRA TSC jumper from the box structure attaches to the incoming 69 kV
transmission line from Terry Substation.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No
Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: No
Delivery Voltage: 69 kV

Metered Voltage and Location: N/A

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes

Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

SU owns:
o The following transmission lines comprised of conductors, insulators, and

connecting hardware:
o San Saba Switchyard to Terry Substation 69 kV transmission line

LCRA TSC owns:
The San Saba Switchyard including, but not limited to, the following items:

e The following transmission lines comprised of conductors, insulators, and
connecting hardware:
o San Saba Switchyard to Goldthwaite Substation 69 kV transmission line
o San Saba Switchyard to San Saba Substation 69 kV transmission line
® 69 kV dead-end box structure, foundations, insulators (except dead end insulator
on SU transmission line to Terry Substation) and jumpers
e One (1) 69 kV circuit breaker 1170 including jumpers and protective relay
package
One (1) breaker 1170 control panel located in yard
Six (6) 69 kV switches 1152, 1154, 1158, 1169, 1171, and 1173
One (1) 69 kV surge arrester SA1
One (1) 69 kV fuse F1
69 kV bus including box structure, foundations and jumpers

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 14 of 22

15




One (1) power transformer T1

One (1) metering device MU1 (decommissioned)

Control house and battery bank

Station Service SS1 with fuse F2

Substation property ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party:
e LCRA TSC will be responsible for the operation of all 69 kV equipment
including circuit breaker 1170.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

12.  Other Terms and Conditions:

e SU and LCRA TSC are to share access to the switchyard by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.

e LCRA TSC will provide SU access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards. Panel boards containing the OCPD may belong to either LCRA TSC
(if space is available) or SU. .

s LCRA TSC will provide SU with floor space (as available and as necessary) in its
control house for the installation of SU required panels and equipment.

e LCRA TSC will provide SU access to its station service if needed.

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 15 of 22

16




First Amendment

SAN SABA SWITCHYARD ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

'1000~3-95ZS ONIMYYG OL Y3434 ‘NolLvlisans
SIHL 30 WYHOVIA 3NIT-3INQ 3137dA0D ¥ d04

e
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

" _!ZO_.rUmZZOUmu._.Z_ 40 1iNIOd

|

|

|

|

|

|

M (A3INOISSINM0D3A) L

I AN

“ AN

|

|

f [6a1y]

|

|

|

|

|

I (og1s) (reis)
| vavs Nvs [¥S 1] T51} JALVMHLATO9
| OL AMEY —= < - Ol AMB9Y
_ -T2} N LorL
| h

|

|

" 1¥S 1—oo—f

|

_ ESD)

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

Page 16 of 22

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment

17




First Amendment
FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 6

Name: Terry Substation

Facility Location: The Terry Substation is located at 1710 CR 122, Richland Springs,
San Saba County, Texas 76871.

Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Terry
Substation generally described as:

¢ where the jumper from F1 bolts to the four hole pad on switch 1178.
e where the jumper from T1; 12.5 kV bushing attaches to the tee connector on the
12.5 kV wire transformer bus.

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes
Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes
Delivery Voltage: 12.5/69 kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 12.5 kV. The metering current
transformer is located in the 12.5 kV transformer bus. The bus potential transformer is
located on 12.5 kV transformer bus.

One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

SU owns:
The Terry Substation including, but not limited to, the following items:

® 69 kV dead-end structures, foundations, insulators and jumpers

One (1) 69 kV switch 1178

One (1) 69 kV surge arrester SA3

One (1) 12.5 kV surge arrester SA2

12.5 kV transformer bus with fuses F3, F4, bus potential transformer PT1 and

bypass switch TR8

e Three (3) single phase regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and bypass
switches, vertical switch structure, foundations, insulators and jumpers

e One (1) 12.5 kV distribution circuit including structure, dead end insulators that
attach to the dead end structure, conductors, and hardware

o Station service SS1 with fuse F2

¢ Substation property ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

LCRA TSC owns:
e One (1) 69kV fuse F1

LCRA TSC - SU-First Amendment Page 17 of 22

18




10.

11.

12.

One (1) power transformer T1 with associated surge arresters

One (1) metering package
One (1) metering current transformer CT1

Control house and battery bank

Operational Responsibilities of Each Party:

SU will be responsible for the operation of the distribution circuit serving the SU
feeder. ’
SU will be responsible for the operation of regulator REG1

SU will be responsible for the operation of all 69 kV equipment up to the 69kV
Point of Interconnection.

LCRA TSC will be responsible for the operation of transformer T1

Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.

Other Terms and Conditions:

SU and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.

SU will provide and allow LCRA TSC use of bus potential transformer PT1 for
metering.

LCRA TSC will provide SU access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards. Panel boards containing the OCPD may belong to either LCRA TSC
(if space is available) or SU.

LCRA TSC will provide SU with floor space (as available and as necessary) in its
control house for the installation of SU required panels and equipment.

SU will provide LCRA TSC access to its station service if needed.

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 18 of 22

19




First Amendment

TERRY ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

"1000—3—192S ONIMYYA Ol ¥3J43AY ‘NOILYLSENS
SIHL 40 WvYd9VId INIT—-3INO 3I1IT1dNOD VvV JOd
AVHOVIdQ INM-3INO JTITTINOD V 1ON ST SIHL

NOILYLSENS A¥d3L

¥3Q324 A1 §'T

s =3 OSL V¥OT A8 J3INMO zd

LRyl

£iLyL ﬁo Loy

g4l o~ re———— -

|
! g
| Z=
| o
" PYS tp—oo—| mm
- — i o
[NOILOANNOOYNILNI 40 INIOd! _ L4 S
! P
Lo S -
[(BZ11]
(oe2ZS)
SONINAS ANVIHOIN _
OL A% 69 — —
ns %
olgl H

(952S)
HOLIMS vavs NvsS
0oL A1 69
ns
olsL

Page 19 of 22

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment

20




First Amendment
FACILITY SCHEDULE NO. 7

Name: Camp San Saba

Facility Location:  The Camp San Saba Substation is located at 137 CR 206 in
McCulloch County, Texas.

Points of Interconnection: There are two (2) Points of Interconnection in the Camp San
Saba Substation generally described as:

s where the jumper from the switch CSS19 attaches to the 24.9 kV operating bus
» where the jumper from the switch CSS29 attaches to the 24.9 kV operating bus

Transformation Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes
Metering Services Provided by LCRA TSC: Yes

Delivery Voltage: 24.9 kV

Metered Voltage and Location: The metering voltage is 24.9 kV. The metering current
transformer is located in the 24.9 kV transformer bus. The bus potential transformer is

located on the 24.9 kV transformer bus.
One Line Diagram Attached: Yes
Description of Facilities Owned by Each Party:

LCRA TSC owns the following facilities:
The Camp San Saba Substation including, but not limited to, the following:
e One (1) box structure
e One (1) circuit switcher C8925 with associated disconnect and bypass switches
922, 926 and 927
e One (1) power transformer T1 and associated surge arresters, foundation and
structure
e Three (3) single phase voltage regulators REG1 with associated disconnect and
bypass switches '
One (1) metering current transformer CT2
One (1) bus potential transformers PT2 with fuse F3
One (1) control house (21° x 27°) w/air conditioner and other appurtenances.
Station service SS1 with fuse F2
One (1) metering package
RTU
Substation property ground grid, gravel, fencing and other appurtenances

® & » & o ® 0

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 20 of 22

21




SU owns the following facilities:
These items are in distribution bay #1 and bay #2
e Two (2) distribution circuits including dead end insulators that attach to the box
structure, conductors, and hardware
e Two (2) distribution circuit breakers CSS10 and CSS20 including jumpers,
protective relay packages and foundations.
Four (4) low voltage disconnect switches CSS19, CSS21, CSS29 and CSS31

Two (2) surge arresters SA2 and SA6
Two (2) fuses CSS23 (decommissioned) and CSS33 (decommissioned)

10.  Operational Responsibilities of Each Party:

o SU will be responsible for the operation of all distribution circuit breakers serving
the SU feeders.

e LCRA TSC will be responsible for the operation of all 69 kV equipment and 24.9
kV equipment up to the Point of Interconnection.

11.  Maintenance Responsibilities of Each Party: Each Party will be fully responsible for
the maintenance of the equipment it owns.
12.  Other Terms and Conditions:

e SU and LCRA TSC are to share access to the substation by LCRA TSC locks in
the gate and in the control house doors.

e LCRA TSC will provide SU access to 125 VDC and 120 VAC power. Circuits
must have over current protection devices (OCPD) sized according to NEC
standards. Panel boards containing the OCPD may belong to either LCRA TSC
(if space is available) or SU.

¢ LCRA TSC will provide SU with floor space (as available and as necessary) in its
control house for the installation of SU required panels and equipment.

e SU will provide LCRA TSC access to its station service if needed.

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment Page 21 of 22

22




First Amendment

CAMP SAN SABA ONE LINE DRAWING

L0—1000—3-69¢S ONIMVIQ Ol d¥3I43Y ‘NOILVvIsSENS
SIHL 40 WVHOVIQ AN|IT—3INO 3LITINOD VvV HOd
Vo 00 VvV ION SI SI

NOILVLSENS vE8VS NVS dAWVO

z# H3a334 +# w3gz3a
A B'¥T AN 6'%Z
[T dirsyanmo ]
ANVTIAYSVYHS
— ovs ! zvs _
1£SS0 LZSS0
(a3aNoISSINWOD3a) GANOISSINHOD J _
2a)
£ESSO 0ZsSso ¢ £2SS5 % .q [oYR-1-F]
_ 62SS0 61SS0 _
_ | e
¥
z1d S~
1S58 3Eng
z3
L1580
£1SS9 ./

[t

LO3y

BSSO

e
L1

Zvs
LYS ij}—o
(52659 £26 ]
Hg N

A1 69 Al B3

(sze ]

{NOILOINNOOMILIN| 40 INIOJ |

Page 22 of 22

LCRA TSC — SU-First Amendment




	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24

